SUMMER VILLAGE OF BONDISS
BYLAW NO. 04-22

A BYLAW OF THE SUMMER VILLAGE OF BONDISS, IN THE PROVINCE OF ALBERTA, TO BE
KNOWN AS THE SUMMER VILLAGE OF BONDISS FEE’S & CHARGES BYLAW.

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Municipal Government Act, RSA 2000, Chapter M-26, as amended and the Freedom

of Information and Protection of Privacy Act, RSA 2000, Chapter F-25 the Summer Village must make certain
information available to the public; and

WHEREAS, in accordance with section 217 of the Municipal Government Act, Council may pass a bylaw
establishing fees to charge for providing information.

enacts as follows:

1. That this Bylaw may be cited as the “FEE’S & CHARGES BYLAW”.

2. That the Summer Village shall charge fees as established in Schedule A, attached hereto.

3. Schedule A attached hereto may be amended by Resolution in Council from time to time.

4. Permit fees may be waived at the discretion of the respective Authority.

5. This Bylaw shall come into force and have effect from and after the date of third reading thereof.

This Bylaw repeals any prior Bylaw referencing Fees and Charges.

READ A FIRST TIME IN COUNCIL THIS 25" day of August 2022.

READ A SECOND TIME IN COUNCIL THIS 25" day of August 2022.

READ A THIRD TIME IN COUNCIL AND DULY PASSED BY UNANIMOUS CONSENT THIS 25™
day of August 2022.
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Summer Village of Bondiss

SCHEDULE ‘A’
BYLAW 01-22
FEES & CHARGES

SERVICE FEE SCHEDULE

FOR SERVICES OTHER THAN UNDER THE FREEDOM OF INFORMATION AND

PROTECTION OF PRIVACY ACT RSA 2000, c F-25 (“FOIP ACT”)

Request for copies of documents, per document
Cost of copies, per page

Special services, rate per hour

Special services rate applies to all inquiries that take more than 30 minutes to

acquire. Estimates will be given under the $25.00 fee.

Tax certificates
Compliance certificates, standard
Compliance certificates, rush (Less than 24 hours notice)

Tax assessment appeal fee, refundable if applicant is successful

Development permits, main building

Development permits, main building, after construction has started
Development permits, accessory building

Development permits, accessory building, after construction has started
Decks, holding tanks, and signs

Decks, holding tanks, signs, after construction has started

Demolition permit

Demolition permit, after demolition has started

Development permit appeal fee (Refundable upon Successful appeal)
Removal of stop work order fee

Subdivision development permit appeal fee

Request to amend the Land Use Bylaw

Business license, home occupancy

$25.00
$0.25
$75.00

$75.00
$150.00
$200.00
$100.00

$150.00
$500.00
$75.00
$150.00
$25.00
$100.00
$50.00
$100.00
$1000.00
$500.00
$1250.00
$1000.00
$110.00
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SERVICE FEE SCHEDULE

FOR SERVICES RELATED TO REQUESTS UNDER THE FOIP ACT OTHER THAN THE
INITIAL APPLICATION FEE WHERE THE FEES ESTIMATED BY THE SUMMER VILLAGE
EXCEED $150.00 AND SUCH FEES ARE PERMITTED BY THE FOIP ACT AND

REGULATIONS*

For searching for, locating and retrieving a record

For producing a record from an electronic record — computer processing and
related charges
For producing a record from an electronic record — computer programming

For producing a paper copy of a record — photocopies and computer printouts in
black and white up to 8 5" x 14”

For producing a paper copy of a record — photocopies and computer printouts —
other formats

For producing a paper copy of a record — from microfiche or microfilm

For producing a paper copy of a record — plans and blueprints

For producing a copy of a record by duplication from microfiche or microfilm
For producing a copy of a record by duplication from computer disks

For producing a copy of a record by duplication from computer tapes

For producing a copy of a record by duplication from slides

For producing a copy of a record by duplication from audio and video tapes

For producing a photographic copy (color or black and white) printed on
photographic paper from a negative, slide or digital image —4” x 6”

For producing a photographic copy (color or black and white) printed on
photographic paper from a negative, slide or digital image — 5” x 7”

For producing a photographic copy (color or black and white) printed on
photographic paper from a negative, slide or digital image — 8” x 10”

For producing a photographic copy (color or black and white) printed on
photographic paper from a negative, slide or digital image — 11” x 14”

For producing a photographic copy (color or black and white) printed on
photographic paper from a negative, slide or digital image — 16” x 20”

For producing a copy of a record by any process or in any medium or format not
listed above

For preparing and handling a record for disclosure

For supervising the examination of a record

For shipping a record or copy of a record

$6.75 per % hour

Actual cost

Actual cost up to
$20.00 per % hour

$0.25 per page
$0.50 per page

$0.50 per page
Actual cost
Actual cost
$5.00 per disk
Actual cost
$2.00 per slide
Actual cost

$3.00
$6.00
$10.00
$20.00
$30.00

Actual cost

$6.75 per % hour
$6.75 per % hour

Actual cost

* The CAO as head of the public body, has the authority to excuse an applicant from paying all or part of a

fee for such services in accordance with the FOIP Act.
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